

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION**

**LYNN WALTER, LYNN BROWN,
KATHLENE ABSTON, individually and on
behalf all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**BUFFETS, INC. d/b/a HOME TOWN
BUFFETS, RYAN'S, OLD COUNTRY
BUFFET, FIRE MOUNTAIN, COUNTRY
BUFFET,**

Defendant.

6:13-CV-02995 (JMC)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY A FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION AND TO SEND

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claim..... 1

 II. Course of Proceedings 3

 III. Facts Relevant to the Motion 3

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Legal Standard for Certifying an FLSA Collective Action 8

 II. Plaintiffs Have Met Their Modest Factual Burden of Showing that
 Buffets Inc. Servers Are Similarly Situated..... 10

 III. Buffets, Inc. Should Provide Addresses, and Telephone Numbers of
 Class Members to Assist with Issuance of Notice 14

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Notice Should Be Approved 19

CONCLUSION..... 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ack v. Manhattan Beer Distributors, Inc.</i> , 11 Civ. 5582, 2012 WL 1710985 (E.D.N.Y. May 15, 2012)	16
<i>Benbow v. Gold Kist, Inc.</i> , 3:06-CV-02751-MBS, 2007 WL 7595027 (D.S.C. Apr. 16, 2007).....	10
<i>Blake v. Colonial Savings</i> , 04 Civ.A. 0944, 2004 WL 1925535 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 16, 2004)	19
<i>Carter v. MV Transp., Inc.</i> , 8:09-CV-00527-RWT, 2012 WL 7861459 (D. Md. Feb. 13, 2012)	15
<i>Castillo v. P & R Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 517 F.Supp.2d 440 (D.D.C. 2007).....	17
<i>Chhab v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 11 CIV. 8345 NRB, 2013 WL 5308004 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013).....	18
<i>Clark v Honey Jam Café, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1789519 (N.D. Ill. March 21, 2013)	14
<i>Cormer v. Walmart Stores</i> , 454 F.3d 544 (6 th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Curtis v. Time Warner Entm't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship</i> , 3:12-CV-2370- JFA, 2013 WL 1874848 (D. S.C May 3, 2013).....	9, 10, 15, 18
<i>Ervin v. OS Restaurant Services Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1904544 (N.D. Ill. July 1, 2009)	14
<i>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Fast v. Applebee's International, Inc.</i> , 243 F.R.D. 360 (W.D. Mo. 2007).....	13
<i>Gambino v. Harvard Protection Services LLC</i> , 10 Civ. 0983, 2011 WL 102691 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2011)	16
<i>Garza v. Chicago Transit Authority</i> , 00 Civ. 0438, 2001 WL 503036 (N.D.Ill. May 8, 2001).....	17
<i>Graham v. Overland Solutions, Inc.</i> , 10 Civ. 672 BEN (BLM), 2011 WL 1769737 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2011).....	18
<i>Hargrove v. Ryla Teleservices, Inc.</i> , 2:11CV344, 2012 WL 463442 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2012).....	15, 17
<i>Harris v. Vector Mktg. Corp.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	18

<i>Hart v. U.S. Bank NA</i> , CV 12-2471-PHX-JAT, 2013 WL 5965637 (D. Ariz. Nov. 8, 2013)	18
<i>Helton v. Factor 5, Inc.</i> , C 10–04927 SBA, 2012 WL 2428219 (N.D.Cal. June 26, 2012).....	18
<i>Hoffman–La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	8, 16
<i>Houston v. URS Corp.</i> , 591 F.Supp.2d 827 (E.D. Va. 2008).....	9
<i>Iglesias-Mendoza v. LaBell Farm, Inc.</i> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	10
<i>Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.</i> , 11 Civ. 0160, 2012 WL 260230 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2012)	16
<i>Johnson v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 531 F.Supp. 957 (D.C.Tex. 1982)	17
<i>Lynch v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> , 491 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
<i>MacGregor v. Farmers Ins. Exchg.</i> ,2:10-CV-03088, 2012 WL 2974679 (D.S.C. July 20, 2012)	9, 10
<i>Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 1233 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Morris v. Lettire Const., Corp.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>O’Donnell v. Southwestern Bell Yellow Pages, Inc.</i> , 11 Civ. 1107, 2012 WL 1802336 (E.D.Mo. May 17, 2012)	16
<i>Patton v. Thomson Corp.</i> , 364 F.Supp.2d 263 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	19
<i>Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 472 (E.D. La. 2006).....	19
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Foods, Inc.</i> , 3:12CV596, 2013 WL 1190290 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 22, 2013)	15
<i>Romero v. Producers Dairy Foods, Inc.</i> , 235 F.R.D. 474 (E.D.Cal. 2006).....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Sephora USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11–CV–3396, 2012 WL 2945753 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2012).....	18
<i>Sherrill v. Sutherland Global Servs. Inc.</i> , 487 F.Supp.2d 344 (W.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Simons v. Pryor’s Inc.</i> , 3:11-CV-0792-CMC, 2011 WL 3158724 (D.S.C. July 26, 2011)	9, 10, 15

<i>Tice v. AOC Senior Home Health Corp.</i> , 826 F.Supp.2d 990 (E.D.Tex. Sept. 30, 2011).....	19
<i>Veliz v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 03 Civ. 1180, 2004 WL 2623909 (N.D.Cal. Nov. 12, 2004).....	17
<i>Visco v. Aiken Cnty., S.C.</i> , CIV.A. 1:11-01428, 2013 WL 5410134 (D.S.C. Sept. 26, 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Williams v. XE Services LLC</i> , 2:09-CV-59-D, 2011 WL 52353 (E.D. N.C. January 4, 2011).....	19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §203(m).....	1
29 U.S.C. §216(b).....	1, 8
Other Authorities	
DOL Field Operations Handbook §30d00(e).....	2
Regulations	
29 C.F.R. §531.56(e).....	2
